
OFFICE OF FOOD & NUTRITION SERVICES 
2025-2026 School Year 

 

Looking for a career in Food Service? We are hiring employees to work in our school kitchens.   
Call the Community School District phone number of your district to learn more. 

 

MANHATTAN FOOD SERVICE DISTRICT OFFICE DIRECTORY 
 
Regional & Assistant Director Manhattan 
Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 
Khadija Malajati kmalajati@schools.nyc.gov 
Nakema Dennis ndennis3@schools.nyc.gov 
Integrated Service Center 
333 7th Avenue  
Room 806 
Manhattan, NY 10001 
Phone: 212-356-7512  
 
Community School District 01 
Chrisula Sartzetakis csartzetakis@schools.nyc.gov 
PS 20 
166 Essex Street  
New York, NY 10002 
Room 256 
Phone: (347) 973-4305 
Fax: (347) 973-4472 
 
Community School District 02 
Jennel Jerome jjerome@schools.nyc.gov  
Esther Infante einfante3@schools.nyc.gov  
Ronnie Acosta racosta9@schools.nyc.gov  
Denisse Caraballo dcaraballo6@schools.nyc.gov  
Washington Irving High School 
40 Irving Place  
Manhattan, NY 10003 
Room 101 
Phone: (212) 254-5295/6842/6906/7132/7145 
Fax: (212) 614-0876 
 
Community School District 03 
Ivelisse Ye iye@schools.nyc.gov 
Harlem Link Charter 
21 West 111 Street  
Manhattan, NY 10027 
Room 139 
Phone: (212) 360-1550  
Extension: 5 
 
Community School District 04 
Edward Boamah eboamah@schools.nyc.gov 
J. Robinson Complex 
1573 Madison Avenue  
Manhattan, NY 10029 
Room B46 
Phone: (917) 492-1202 

 
 
Community School District 05 
Mariel Guzman mguzman50@schools.nyc.gov 
Fredrick Douglass Academy 
2581 7th Avenue  
Manhattan, NY 10039 
Room 130 
Phone: (212) 690-0034 
 
Community School District 06 
Ingrid Montilla imontilla@schools.nyc.gov 
Sharon Rios srios5@schools.nyc.gov  
PS 48/Central Office 
4360 Broadway  
Manhattan, NY 10033 
Room 402 
Phone: (917) 521-3733 / 3731 / 3749 
Fax: (917) 521-3758 
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OFFICE OF FOOD & NUTRITION SERVICES 
2025-2026 School Year 

 

Looking for a career in Food Service? We are hiring employees to work in our school kitchens.   
Call the Community School District phone number of your district to learn more. 

 

BRONX FOOD SERVICE DISTRICT OFFICE DIRECTORY 
 
Regional & Assistant Director Bronx 
Districts 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 & 12 
Carla Williamson cwillia10@schools.nyc.gov 
Portia Osei Tutu poseitutu@schools.nyc.gov 
Integrated Service Center 
1 Fordham Plaza  
Bronx, NY 10458 
Room 747 
Phone: (718) 329-8150 
Fax: (718) 741-7950 
 
Community School District 07 
Elaine Sanchez esanchez@schools.nyc.gov 
PS 157 
757 Cauldwell Avenue  
Bronx NY 10456 
Room 402 
Phone: (718) 993-3016 
 
Community School District 08 
Portia Osei Tutu poseitutu@schools.nyc.gov 
PS/MS 123 Main Building 
1025 Morrison Avenue  
Bronx, NY 10472 
Room B4 
Phone: (718) 378-0630 
Fax: (718) 378-0293 
 
Community School District 09 
Tesfa Scott tesfas@schools.nyc.gov 
Kurlene Bennett kbennett3@schools.nyc.gov 
PS 157 
757 Cauldwell Avenue  
Bronx NY 10456 
Room 401 
Phone: 718-292-4597 
 
Community School District 10 
Peggy Thomas pthomas8@schools.nyc.gov 
Kevin Beckles kbeckles@schools.nyc.gov 
Jennifer Ramirez jramirez51@schools.nyc.gov  
Andreina Camilo acamilo5@schools.nyc.gov 
MS 391 
2225 Webster Avenue  
Bronx, NY 10457 
Room 202 
Phone: (718) 718-584-1477 

 
 
 
Community School District 11 
Tairis Candelario tcandelario@schools.nyc.gov 
Sylvia Banton sbanton@schools.nyc.gov 
Truman HS 
750 Baychester Avenue  
Bronx, NY 10475 
Room 148 
Phone: (718) 904-5540 
Fax: (718) 904-5506 
 
Community School District 12 
Christine Reid creid6@schools.nyc.gov 
CSD #12 Building (IS 84) 
1434 Longfellow Avenue  
Bronx, NY 10459  
Room 400A 
Phone: (718) 542-3319  
Fax (718) 589-9453 
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OFFICE OF FOOD & NUTRITION SERVICES 
2025-2026 School Year 

 

Looking for a career in Food Service? We are hiring employees to work in our school kitchens.   
Call the Community School District phone number of your district to learn more. 

 

BROOKLYN 1 FOOD SERVICE DISTRICT OFFICE DIRECTORY 
 
Regional Director Brooklyn 1  
Districts 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 23 & 32 
Stephany Bannister sbannister@schools.nyc.gov 
Monica LaForce mlaForc@schools.nyc.gov 
Integrated Service Center 
335 Adams Street 5th Floor  
Brooklyn, NY 11201 
Room 514 
Phone: (718) 923-5176 
 
Community School District 13 
Lystra Ransome lransome@schools.nyc.gov 
PS 3 
50 Jefferson Avenue 
Brooklyn, NY 11216 
Room 202 
Phone: (718) 398-5035 
Fax: (718) 398-5037 
 
Community School District 14 
Nakema Dennis ndennis3@schools.nyc.gov 
PS 297 
700 Park Avenue  
Brooklyn, NY 11206 
Room 202 
Phone: (718) 218-2060 / 2061 
Fax: (718) 218-2062 
 
Community School District 15 
Alexis Gillen agillen2@schools.nyc.gov  
Meredith Kiely mkiely2@schools.nyc.gov 
Brooklyn School of the Arts 
345 Dean Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11217 
Room 359 
Phone: (718) 246-0780 
Fax: (718) 246-0786 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Community School District 16  
De’Oneicia Davis ddavis41@schools.nyc.gov 
PS 335 
130 Rochester Avenue  
Brooklyn, NY 11213 
Room 251 
Phone: (929) 397-3242 
Fax: (929) 397-3243 
 
Community School District 19 
Carmen Bautista cbautista4@schools.nyc.gov 
Jodi Ann Peck jpeck2@schools.nyc.gov  
IS 292 
301 Vermont Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11207 
Room 109 
Phone: (718) 342-4159 
 
Community School District 23 
Shaunette Oudkerk soudker@schools.nyc.gov 
Eagle Academy for Young Men 
1137 Herkimer Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11233 
Room B24 
Phone: (718) 922-8233 / 8234 / 8235  
Fax: (718) 922-8236 
 
Community School District 32 
Amanda Rodriguez  arodriguez343@schools.nyc.gov 
IS 291 
231 Palmetto Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11221 
Room 314 
Phone: (929) 336-6318 
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OFFICE OF FOOD & NUTRITION SERVICES 
2025-2026 School Year 

 

Looking for a career in Food Service? We are hiring employees to work in our school kitchens.   
Call the Community School District phone number of your district to learn more. 

 

  

BROOKLYN 2 FOOD SERVICE DISTRICT OFFICE DIRECTORY 
 
Regional & Assistant Director Brooklyn 2/Staten Island 
Districts 17, 18, 20, 21, 22 & 31 
Vita Tammaro vtammaro@schools.nyc.gov 
Annecia Virgo Shakes avirgoShakes@schools.nyc.gov 
345 Dean Street  
Room 273 
Brooklyn, NY 11217 
Phone: Brooklyn (718) 780-8419 | Staten Island (929) 352-1891 
 
Community School District 17 
Wendy Mota wmota@schools.nyc.gov 
IS 210/394 
188 Rochester Avenue  
Brooklyn, NY 11213 
Room 111 
Phone: (718) 773-3271 / 3316  
Fax: (718) 773-3039 
 
Community School District 18 
Wendy Mota wmota@schools.nyc.gov 
East Flatbush Community Research School 
905 Winthrop Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11203 
Room 105 
Phone: (929) 305-3366 
 
Community School District 20 
Andrew Goodman andrewg@schools.nyc.gov 
Allyssa Tripodi atripodi@schools.nyc.gov  
District 20 Borough Office  
415 89th Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11209 
Room 116 
Phone: (718) 759-4815 
 
Community School District 21  
Dana Hickey dhickey@schools.nyc.gov 
PS 97 The Highlawn 
1855 Stillwell Ave 
Brooklyn, NY 11223 
Room 106A & 106C 
Phone: 718-627-7587 

 
 

 
 
Community School District 22  
Gregory Harris gharris12@schools.nyc.gov 
IS 14 
2424 Batchelder Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11235 
Room B24 
Phone: (929) 275-3918 
 
Community School District 31 
Francine Bender fbender2@schools.nyc.gov 
Patricia Barrios pbarrios@schools.nyc.gov 
PS 80 - The Michael J. Petrides School 
715 Ocean Terrace  
Staten Island, NY 10301 
BLDG J -7 
Phone: (929) 352-1894 / 1892/ 1893 / 1895 / 1808 
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OFFICE OF FOOD & NUTRITION SERVICES 
2025-2026 School Year 

 

Looking for a career in Food Service? We are hiring employees to work in our school kitchens.   
Call the Community School District phone number of your district to learn more. 

 

QUEENS FOOD SERVICE DISTRICT OFFICE DIRECTORY 
 
Queens: & Assistant Regional Director 
Districts 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 & 30 
Lucia Solis labernathy@schools.nyc.gov  
Nerissa Barriteau nbarrit@schools.nyc.gov 
Head Quarters 
44-36 Vernon Blvd., Long Island City 
Long Island City, NY 11101 
4th Floor Room 416A  
Phone: (718) 707 4548 / 4484 
 
Community School District 24 
Pamela Okoli pamelao@schools.nyc.gov 
Wilson Martinez wmartinez2@schools.nyc.gov  
Grover Cleveland High School 
21-27 Himrod Street  
Queens, NY 11385 
Room B22 
Phone: (718) 628-4984 / 5931 / 6190 
Fax: (718) 628-7582 
 
Community School District 25 
Christina Sorrento CSorren@schools.nyc.gov 
John Rizzo jrizzo2@schools.nyc.gov 
P.S. 209 
16-10 Utopia Parkway  
Queens, NY 11357 
Room 130 
Phone: (929) 267-5890 
 
Community School District 26 
Denise Mueller dmueller@schools.nyc.gov 
Irwin Altman Middle School 172 
81-14 257 Street 
Queens, NY 11004 
Room B1 
Phone: 718-470-6795 
Fax: (718) 470-6799 
 
Community School District 27 
John Rizzo jrizzo2@schools.nyc.gov 
Johnson Caicedo jcaicedo2@schools.nyc.gov  
PS 223 
125-20 Sutphin Blvd  
Queens, NY 11434 
Room 100 Main  
Phone: (718) 558 - 2930 / 2931 / 2932  
Fax: (718) 322-6327 

 
 
Community School District 28 
Aaron Baptista abaptista@schools.nyc.gov 
Shane Nugent snugent4@schools.nyc.gov  
Queens Transition Center 
142-10 Linden Blvd  
Queens, NY 11436 
Room 127B 
Phone: (718) 558-2080  
Fax: (718) 529-7610 
 
Community School District 29 
Sonia Birchwood sbirchwood@schools.nyc.gov 
Clarissa Thompson  CThompson37@schools.nyc.gov 
Springfield Gardens High School 
143-10 Springfield Blvd.  
Queens, NY 11413 
Room 128B 
Phone: (718) 528-5910 / 5913  
Fax: (718) 528-5940 
 
Community School District 30 
Wendy Martinez wendym@schools.nyc.gov 
Stephanie Sze ssze@schools.nyc.gov 
44-36 Vernon Blvd  
Long Island City, NY 11101 
4th Floor Room 408D  
Phone: (718) 707-4300 
Extension: 4228, 4229, 4235, 4245 
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